Application will be made to the Hong Kong Stock Exchange for the
listing of the New Notes by way of debt issues to Professional Investors
only.

Security Codes ..... ISIN Common Code

XS2358480155 235848015

S-1

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS

On June 29, 2021, we completed full redemption of the August 2020 RMB Notes and April 2019 Notes.

S-2

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from this offering will be RMB300 million, which we plan to use to refinance our
existing indebtedness and in accordance with our Green Bond Framework.

We may adjust the foregoing plans in response to changing market conditions and, thus, reallocate the
use of the proceeds.

S-3

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents, short-term debt and
capitalization as of December 31, 2020 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis after giving effect to the
gross proceeds from the issuance of the New Notes in this offering. The following table should be read in
conjunction with the selected consolidated financial information and the unaudited consolidated financial
statements and related notes included in this supplemental offering memorandum.

As of December 31, 2020

Actual As adjusted

(RMB’000) (US$’000) (RMB’000) (US$’000)
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) ..... 35,477,942 5,437,232 35,777,942 5,483,209
Current borrowings
Senior notes(2) ..... 5,186,525 794,870 5,186,525 794,870
Corporate bonds ..... 1,470,458 225,358 1,470,458 225,358
Bank and other borrowings ..... 12,891,572 1,975,720 12,891,572 1,975,720
New Notes to be issued ..... – – 300,000 45,977

Total current borrowings ..... 19,548,555 2,995,947 19,848,555 3,041,925

Non-current borrowings(2)

Bank and other borrowings ..... 28,869,723 4,424,479 28,869,723 4,424,479
Corporate bonds ..... 3,084,546 472,727 3,084,546 472,727
Senior notes..... 15,781,545 2,418,628 15,781,545 2,418,628

Total non-current borrowings ..... 47,735,814 7,315,834 47,735,814 7,315,834

Total equity ..... 37,602,954 5,762,905 37,602,954 5,762,905

Total capitalization(3) ..... 85,338,768 13,078,738 85,338,768 13,078,738

Notes:

(1) Cash and cash equivalents exclude restricted cash of RMB6,885.0 million (US$1,055.2 million) and pledged deposits of RMB609.6
million (US$93.4 million).

(2) Subsequent to December 31, 2020, we have, in the ordinary course of business, entered into additional financing arrangements to
finance our property developments and for general corporate purposes, including, but not limited to the January 2021 Notes, the
February 2021 Notes, the April 2021 Notes, the June 2021 Notes and the Original Notes. See “Description of Material Indebtedness
and Other Obligations” in the Original Offering Memorandum. These additional borrowings are not reflected in the table above.

[…]

February ..... 7.7567 7.7529 7.7567 7.7515
March ..... 7.7746 7.7651 7.7746 7.7562
April ..... 7.7664 7.7691 7.7849 7.7596
May ..... 7.7610 7.7654 7.7697 7.7608
June (through June 11, 2021) ..... 7.7604 7.7599 7.7697 7.7592

Source: Federal Reserve H.10 Statistical Release

Note:

(1) Determined by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant year, except for monthly average rates,
which are determined by averaging the daily rates during the respective months.

54

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents, short-term debt and
capitalization as of December 31, 2020 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis after giving effect to the
gross proceeds from the issuance of the Notes in this offering. The following table should be read in conjunction
with the selected consolidated financial information and the unaudited consolidated financial statements and
related notes included in this offering memorandum.

As of December 31, 2020

Actual As adjusted

(RMB’000) (US$’000) (RMB’000) (US$’000)
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) ..... 35,477,942 5,437,232 36,777,942 5,636,466
Current borrowings
Senior notes(2) ..... 5,186,525 794,870 5,186,525 794,870
Corporate bonds ..... 1,470,458 225,358 1,470,458 225,358
Bank and other borrowings ..... 12,891,572 1,975,720 12,891,572 1,975,720
Notes to be issued..... – – 1,300,000 199,234

Total current borrowings ..... 19,548,555 2,995,947 20,848,555 3,195,182

Non-current borrowings(2)

Bank and other borrowings ..... 28,869,723 4,424,479 28,869,723 4,424,479
Corporate bonds ..... 3,084,546 472,727 3,084,546 472,727
Senior notes..... 15,781,545 2,418,628 15,781,545 2,418,628

Total non-current borrowings ..... 47,735,814 7,315,834 47,735,814 7,315,834

Total equity ..... 37,602,954 5,762,905 37,602,954 5,762,905

Total capitalization(3) ..... 85,338,768 13,078,738 85,338,768 13,078,738

Notes:

(1) Cash and cash equivalents exclude restricted cash of RMB6,885.0 million (US$1,055.2 million) and pledged deposits of RMB609.6
million (US$93.4 million).

(2) Subsequent to December 31, 2020, we have, in the ordinary course of business, entered into additional financing arrangements to
finance our property developments and for general corporate purposes, including, but not limited to the January 2021 Notes, the
February 2021 Notes, the April 2021 Notes and the June 2021 Notes. See “Description of Material Indebtedness and Other Obligations.”
These additional borrowings are not reflected in the table above.